
 

 
 
 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 15th February, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Carol Thirkill - City of Bradford MDC 

 
Sarah Courtney - Calderdale MBC 

 
Viv Kendrick - Kirklees MBC 

 
Fiona Venner (Chair) - Leeds City Council 

 
Margaret Isherwood - City of Wakefield MDC 

 
 
 

Please Note: Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person, but please be 
mindful that Coronavirus infection levels remain high in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had 
the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous cough; or 
a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the meeting, stay at 
home and take a PCR test. For those who are attending the meeting we would recommend taking 
an LFT prior to attending and recommend the continued wearing of face coverings. 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda compiled by:  
Governance Services  
Civic Hall 
 
John Grieve, 
Governance 
Services, Tel 
0113 37 88662 

Public Document Pack



 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
 resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23rd September 2021. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

  HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which provides an overview on the 
developments and activity in the service from 1st 
April 2021 to 30th September 2021.  
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
66 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 2nd August 2022 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 

 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2021 
  
  

 
Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair 
 
Councillors: C Thirkill (City of Bradford MDC) and M Isherwood (City of 
Wakefield MDC)  
 
In Attendance: S Johal (ODWY), M Rawlings (ODWY) and J Grieve (LCC) 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Wilkinson (Calderdale 
MBC) and V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th January 2021 were 
submitted for comment/ approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th January 
2021 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
 

8 Annual Report of One Adoption West Yorkshire & Statement of Purpose  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented the 
Annual Report of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) and provided an 
overview of adoption service activity from April 2020 to March 2021. 
(Appendix A referred). The report also provided an updated statement of 
purpose for One Adoption West Yorkshire, which was required as part of the 
national minimum standards to provide those services. 
 
Addressing the report, the Head of Service spoke of the developments within 
One Adoption West Yorkshire from April 2020 to March 2021 which included: 
 

 COVID-19 - OAWY response 

 Use of Resources 

 Partnership Working 

 Performance Management 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 

 Continuous Professional and Service Development 
 
Members were informed the Covid-19 pandemic had brought many 
challenges for the service and the staff had worked tirelessly to ensure that 
families had been supported and plans for children moved on. Online working 
had worked well, and many positive changes had been made to improve 
service delivery. The Head of Service said the challenge was now to start to 
rebuild relationships with staff and encourage them to return to the office. 
 
Referring to the Use of Resources (Staffing & HR) the Head of Service said 
the recruitment of health staff to the Multi-Disciplinary Team continued during 
the first quarter of this year with a number of posts been filled. Two Members 
of the Team had chosen to retire/ leave, recruitment to the two post was 
ongoing.  
 
On the issue of child placement, the Head of Service informed Members that 
during the last period a total of 184 children had been placed. It was 
anticipated numbers would be lower due to covid, but this was not the case, 
homeworking assisting in the acceleration of some processes. Members were 
also informed that covid had also impacted on the Court Service with no face-
to-face meetings taking place, resulting in a “slow down” of Placement Orders. 
 
Referring to online working Members asked how families had adapted. 
 
In responding the Head of Services said that the service had worked with 
approximately 800 adopted families. Many families had adapted well, children 
had spent time away from school and this had resulted in less pressure on 
school relationships and less problems in general. Other families had 
experienced a number of challenges and a range of support measures had 
been put in place to assist parents. Members were informed that face to face 
contact was important in building relationships, but some work could be 
carried out online: webinars and virtual training to support the assessment 
process. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The Head of Service said overall the service had adapted well to meeting 
everyone’s needs. 
 
Responding to a question on the work of Adoption Panels, Members were 
informed that Adoption Panels had moved to online working and had 
increased in numbers to eight panels per month. The Head of Service said it 
was the view of all involved: Members of the Adoption Panel and the Adoptive 
Parents that the process was working well.  
 
Members asked if medical assessments had been carried out in a timely 
manner. 
 
The Head of Service said that medical assessors had continued to support 
the adoption process but accepted there had been some delays due to the 
impact of Covid. It was highlighted there had been particular issues in 
Wakefield due to sickness absence by an individual GP. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To receive the annual report of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
(OAWY), detailed in appendix A of the submitted report, as required 
by the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014, pursuant to 
the Care Standards Act 2000.  

 
(ii)  To note the assurance provided by the Director of Children’s 

Services that the agency was effective and was achieving good 
outcomes for children and/or services users 

 
(iii)  To agree the updated statement of purpose for One Adoption West 

Yorkshire  
 

9 Head of Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided a 
summary of the developments within the service since the Annual Report was 
completed in May 2021: The developments included: 
 

 Staffing & HR 

 Adoption Panels 

 Budget 

 Partnership Working 

 Performance Monitoring 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 

 Family Finding 

 Special Guardianship 

 Staff Development and Service Improvements 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Commenting on Staffing & HR the Head of Service said staffing was largely 
stable with a number of new staff joining the team in the past year. 
 
Members were informed that Sarah Johal, the Head of Service was moving 
onto a new role in September on a secondment basis for an initial period of 
one year. Michelle Rawlings had been appointed to cover this position from 
the 16th September. It was also reported that following discussion at the last 
management board, OAWY had recruited to the permanent and temporary 
family finding positions with a view to joining the service in September.  
 
Members enquired how vacant posts would be managed. 
 
It was reported that all vacant posts had now been covered 
 
Referring to the budget position, Members were informed that the budget at 
the end of period 4 was currently projecting a pressure of £75K. Members 
noted this was due to a reduced income from the Adoption Support Fund and 
Interagency Income.  
 
The Head of Service said that an action plan was in place with savings 
identified from other budget lines. 
 
Members sought further details of the Adoption Support Service. 
 
The Head of Service said that requests for adoption support remained high, 
with all 4 of the teams having a waiting list (of varying sizes) for families 
waiting for an allocated social work service 
 
In offering comment the Chair said it was important that families should not 
have to wait too long before receiving support. 
 
Members were informed that families were been sign posted to early 
intervention strategies/ processes to keep the family engaged with officers 
who could provide support. 
 
The Chair suggested that any lessons learnt as a result of the pandemic 
would be useful. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(i)  To note the progress of the agency 
 

(ii)  To Support the progression of the arrangements, as set out in  the 
submitted report. 

 
10 Any Other Business  
 

The Chair reported that this would be Sarah Johal’s last meeting as the Head 
of Service. Sarah was moving onto a new role in September on a secondment 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

basis for an initial period of one year shaping new legislation on adoption at a 
National level. 
 
Members joined the Chair in expressing their thanks best wishes to Sarah in 
her new role. 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place in January 2022, 
exact date and time to be confirmed at a later date. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  Page  
 

 

Report of Director of Children and Families 

Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee 

Date: 31st January 2022 

Subject: Head of Service Report 

Author: Michelle Rawlings, Head of One Adoption West Yorkshire  

Are there implications for equality, diversity, cohesion, and 
integration?   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   
 No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:                            N/A 
 

 
Summary of main issues 

 
1. The West Yorkshire Joint Committee has the responsibility to consider the six-

monthly report of One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), the Regional Adoption 
Agency (RAA).  

 
2. This report provides an overview on the developments and activity in the service 

from 1st April 2021 to 30th September 2021. This report is attached at appendix A. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee receives the six-monthly report of One 
Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), detailed in appendix A of this report, as required 
by the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 2014, pursuant to the Care 
Standards Act 2000.  
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



   
 

  Page  
 

 
 
The Joint Committee is requested to: 

a) Note the progress and outcomes of the agency 
b) Ensure the agency is achieving good outcomes for children/service users 
c) Support the progression of these arrangements 

 
 

1. Purpose of this report 

 This report asks the West Yorkshire Joint Committee to consider the half  
 year report of OAWY (appendix A). This is to enable the Joint Committee to 
 monitor the management and outcomes of the service so that they may be 
 satisfied that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for  
 children and/or service users’ and satisfy themselves that the agency is  
 complying with the conditions of registration.  

2.   Background information 

Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified 
in the partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st of April 2017 to Leeds 
City Council. One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened on this date. 

3. Main issues 

 The main issues are contained within the repot itself at appendix A. 

4. Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 There has been ongoing
[...]
shire Joint Committee receive the half 
year report for One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), details in appendix A 
of this report, and: 
 
a) Note the progress and outcomes of the agency 
b) Ensure the agency is achieving good outcomes for children/service users 
c) Support the progression of these arrangements 

 
 

Page 13



   
 

  Page  
 

7.           Background documents1  

              None. 

 
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents 
does not include published works. 

Page 14



 

 

 

                           

 
 

Half yearly Adoption Agency report 
Date: October 2021 
1. 
 
1.1 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report sets out the work and developments within One Adoption 
West Yorkshire between April 2021 and September 2021. 

 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
2.1.1 
2.1.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.1.3 
 
 
 

Main issues 
 
Use of Resources 
 
Staffing & HR  
There have been some changes with the senior leadership team of One 
Adoption West Yorkshire with Sarah Johal moving on to a 12-month 
secondment as National Adoption Strategic Lead. Michelle Rawlings has 
been appointed as Interim Head of Service and Rhian Beynon has been 
appointed interim Service Delivery Manager to cover the Recruitment and 
Assessment Lead; Rhian will link with Calderdale and Bradford Local 
Authorities.  
 
Morale for staff has continued to fluctuate over the last six months, with 
some staff embracing the move to more face to face contact and fewer 
restrictions, while other remain apprehensive. Regular online manager 
and team check ins have continued, and these have been complimented 
by some face-to-face team meetings, often outdoors during the summer 
months and better weather. We are now exploring indoor space where 
teams can continue to meet in person. All our teams are making use of 
the incr
[...]
llenge.  
 
Significant progress has been made with addressing the delays in 
letterbox exchanges because of the pandemic and issues with redirecting 
mail. While there are still some families waiting for a physical exchange 
of letters, several of these have now taken place via email and the 
families who have received no contact are being prioritised. 
 
Our recent staff survey would indicate that there are many benefits of 
home working for our teams, particularly in relation to work life balance. 
However, it is important that opportunities for peer support and 
collaboration are not lost, as this not only benefits the development and 
wellbeing of the staff team, but also the service provided to children and 
families. It is important that arrangements for accommodation moving 
forward allow opportunities for teams to come together. 
 
Budget 
The overall forecasted position at Month 6 is an overspend of £22k. The 
main pressure is the underachievement of income on the MDT where the 
target is £225k but with delays in working face to face with families this 
will not be achieved this year.   
 

Page 16



3 of 18 

2.1.4 
2.1.4.1 
 

 
 
 
2.1.4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.1.4.3 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
2.2.1 
 
2.2.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
2.2.1.4 
 
 

Duty and Advice service 
The duty and advice service has continued to run remotely, with duty 
managers overseeing a daily check in each morning where tasks are 
able to be allocated and workers keeping in touch with one another 
throughout the day via MS Teams messaging.  The number of calls to 
duty has remained consistent, although there have been a higher volume 
relating to letterbox exchanges (see page 3 update).   

 
We have continued to run a ‘choice’ system for callers depending upon 
the nature of their query, however the decision was made to suspend line 
2 option (letterbox) towards the end of May to free up letterbox business 
support to concentrate on work around the actual exchanges.  This has 
meant that line option 3 (the main duty line) has responded to all calls 
other than those enquiring about becoming an adopter.  We should be 
able to start to utilise line option 2 again in the new year. 
 
The total number of calls to the duty and advice line for the first half of 
the year is 1862.  This averages at 71.6 calls per week. 
 

Partnership working 

Multidisciplinary Team 

The recruitment of the health professionals was completed in July 2021, 
when the second clinical psychologist joined the team. A new team 
manager and senior therapeutic social worker were recruited to replace 
team members who left due to retirement and finding work opportunities 
outside OAWY.  
 
In the first half of the year the team has delivered 61 consultation 
sessions (formal and drop-in) where support for 68 children has been 
discussed. In addition to consultations, the team has delivered 129 
“informal” support sessions for staff and families. The work of MDT is 
supporting all the service’s teams across the West Yorkshire. In addition 
to consultations the MDT services include discipline specific 
assessments, and integrated multidisciplinary assessments, for example  
combining psychological and SLT child development assessments to 
inform adoption planning, integrating developmental assessments for a 
child with a historic medical diagnosis of FASD; providing formulation 
based assessment for a child with unclear presentation; making sense of 
impact of early history/ possible underlying language and communication 
difficulties to inform adoption support plan. 
 
The team has continued to explore future joint care pathways with the 
health providers across the WY region, and members of the team have 

Page 17



4 of 18 

 
 
 
 

2.2.2 
2.2.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2.2.3 
 
 
2.2.2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2.2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2.2.6 
 

been participating in the work of West Yorkshire FASD task and finish 
group – working to
[...]
 have received peer mentoring from the ‘Someone 
Like Me’ scheme.  
 
Their regional Facebook group has over 250 very active members. This 
allows us to connect with many special guardians in the region and hear 
their views. There has been a marked increase in the number of younger 
carers engaging with Kinship. The emerging themes from Special 
Guardians this quarter have been Education, Finances and health. 
Special guardians were concerned about transitions in September and 
the lack of therapeutic understanding within schools. The summer holiday 
period and the new school term has been an additional pressure on 
many low-income families. Covid has resulted in significant delays in 
children receiving diagnosis or support and there has been an increase in 
special guardians presenting with mental health difficulties due to the 
prolonged Covid situation. The support groups run by Kinship have been 
a lifeline for Special Guardians during the last 6 months and have 
provided training and support: 
 

“It's great being able to meet other families who understand what 
being a kinship carer is all about.” 
“I was overwhelmed with such caring & understanding messages 
from our group. I'm now feeling in the mood to get out and put 
thing in my calendar” 
“I feel better already knowing that there is someone I can turn to 
when I need it” 
 

The regional Kinship contract expires in March 2022 and work is currently 
underway to extend the contract, retaining the additional support 
commissioned with the additional Covid 19 funds.  
Guiding Guardians has continued to run over the April to September 
period with 11 families attending 2 programs in July and August. OAWY 
made the group applications to the fund on behalf of the region. OAWY 
are working with the kinship managers in the region to find ways to 

Page 19



6 of 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2.2.1
0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

increase the use of the Adoption Support Fund, to provide much need
[...]
 J which as a parent of a child that's 
different feels amazing. With his support I feel both me and my 
family now feel we are much better equipped to handle/ parent J. 

• I can't praise B enough. I think everyone who works with adopted 
children deserve a medal, but B goes above and beyond all 
expectations. She is the kindest, most understanding person.  

• The webinar last week was flipping amazing. 
• The facilitation (of the group) was very skilful. I've been to a few 

online groups and then dropped out or rarely attend. Often the 
questions are strained and artificial, or they are more like training 
events. Your colleagues made it easy to talk.  They also shared 
relevant experiences of parenting and clients' experiences. It 
helped me that it was a small group, with no particularly dominant 
people taking over. 
  
 

We have continued to make full use of the Adoption Support Fund to 
commission therapeutic work for families, children and young people. 
Increasingly more of the therapy appointments are taking place face to 
face as it is recognised this model works the best for the most part.  So 
far this year we have had 532 applications to the fund approved resulting 
in over £1.7m being awarded. Of this £41,570 was generated income 
where we had provided services in-house and were able to charge for 
these from the ASF. 

 

Following a year when most of our groups and training offer was 
suspended due to Covid, we have been able to tentatively start delivering 
more over the last 6 months. Stay and Play groups across the region 
have been running outdoors and at time of writing have just started to 
move back inside a physical building in each of the LA areas. The 
Bradford ‘Tweens’ group managed to move online during the pandemic, 
and we are now focussing attempts to get some tweens provision set up 
in the other areas, using the expertise of sessional Youth Workers.  

The general adopter support group (‘Adopter Chat’) has remained online, 
and w
[...]
	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Head of Service Report
	Summary of main issues
	1. Purpose of this report
	This report asks the West Yorkshire Joint Committee to consider the half   year report of OAWY (appendix A). This is to enable the Joint Committee to  monitor the management and outcomes of the service so that they may be  satisfied that the agency i...
	2.   Background information
	3. Main issues
	4.2    Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration
	4.3    Resources and value for money
	4.4    Legal implications and access to information
	5.        Risk management
	Appendix A
	Half-yearly report 2021-2022
	Appendix A - Voice and influence of children young people and adopters report card
	Appendix B -  Highlight Report 2021-22 Apr to Sept
	Appendix C OAWY MDT Report Q2 2021-22
	One Adoption West Yorkshire – Multidisciplinary Team
	Quarterly Report – Quarter 2 - 1st July 2021 - 30 September 2021
	1. Purpose of this report
	2. Main issues
	2.1. Use of Resources
	2.1.1. Staffing & HR

	2.2. Budget
	2.3. Partnership working
	2.3.1. West Yorkshire CAMHS Providers
	2.3.2. West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership
	2.3.3. National Network of Adoption Multidisciplinary Teams
	2.3.4. Virtual Schools in West Yorkshire
	2.3.5. Working with local authorities
	2.3.6. Working with Adopters


	3. Service Performance / Output
	3.1. Assessments
	3.1.1. Sibling Assessments
	3.1.2. Cognitive Assessments
	3.1.3. Speech and Language Assessments
	3.1.4. Integrated Multidisciplinary Assessments

	3.2. Support
	3.2.1. Consultations
	3.2.2. Feedback regarding consultations
	3.2.3. Building Underdeveloped Sensorisystems (BUSS) Group
	3.2.4. Speech and Language Services
	3.2.5. Child’s Pace
	3.2.6. Education Helpline & Other Education Activity


	4. Development & Innovation
	4.1. School Training

	5. Continuous Professional Development and Service Development
	5.1. MDT Strategic Plan 2021-22
	5.2. Staff Development

	6. Service Evaluation
	6.1. External

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
   
   

 
Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair 
 
Councillors: S Courtney (Calderdale MBC), D Firth (Kirklees MBC) and  
C Thirkill (City of Bradford MDC)  
 
In Attendance: M Rawlings (ODWY) and J Grieve (LCC) 
 
 

12 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 
 

13 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public. 
 

14 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting. 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Isherwood (Wakefield 
MDC) and V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) 
 

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd September 2021 were 
submitted for comment/ approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd 
September 2021 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

18 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

 Referring to the Head of Service Report (Minute No.9 referred) – The Chair 
asked if all issues around staff accommodation had been resolved. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 

 

In responding the Interim Head of Service said offices in Leeds, Bradford and 
Wakefield were operational and staffed. Accommodation issues at Calderdale 
had recently been resolved. However, office accommodation in Kirklees 
continued to be an issue, as yet no office space had been identified. 
 
The Chair said it was important that the lack of accommodation in Kirklees 
was addressed. 
 
It was agreed that Councillor D Firth would raise the issue with the 
appropriate Members/ officers in Kirklees.  
 

19 Head of Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
overview on the developments and activity within the One Adoption West 
Yorkshire Agency (the Regional Adoption Agency) from 1st April 2021 to 30th 
September 2021. 
 
Referring to the Half Yearly report, the Interim Head of Service highlighted the 
following issues: 
 

 Staffing & HR 

 Accommodation 

 Budget 

 Duty and Advice Service 

 Partnership Working 

 Multidisciplinary Team 

 Special Guardianship Regional Work 

 The Kinship (formerly Grandparents Plus) 

 Performance Management 

 Recruitment and Assessment 

 Adoption Panels 

 Family Finding 

 Feedback from Families 

 Adoption Support 

 Compliance Audits 
 
With reference to the budget, Members noted the overall forecasted position 
at Month 6 was an overspend of £22k, with an anticipated year end 
overspend of £46k. Questioned about the overall budget for the service, 
Members were informed the service had a budget of £8.1m 
 
Referring to Family Finding, Members asked; on average, how long could it 
take for a child to be placed. 
 
In responding the Interim Head of Service said that for a child with no 
additional needs the process could be fairly quick. For a child with additional 
needs or from a sibling group the process was more complicated and the 
timescale for placement could be significantly longer. There are fewer 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 

 

potential adopters to adopt sibling groups. It was suggested the adoption of 
sibling groups was a national problem, but the agency was pro-active in 
Family Finding, looking beyond the West Yorkshire area for potential 
adopters. 
 
Referring to medical assessments, Members asked if there were any delays 
in the length of time taken to carry out medical assessments. 
 
Members were informed that generally, the process was working well, there 
was a number of individual practices which were problematic, but discussions 
were ongoing to address general concerns. It was reported that work was 
currently taking place to develop a standard protocol which would seek to 
clarify the process for all parties. 
 
Commenting on the Adoption Support Fund, Members noted that demand 
was outstripping supply. 
  
The Interim Head of Service said we continued to make full use of the 
Adoption Support Fund to commission therapeutic work for families, children 
and young people. Increasingly more of the therapy appointments are taking 
place face to face as it is recognised this model works the best for the most 
part. It was reported that so far this year the service had 532 applications to 
the fund approved resulting in over £1.7m being awarded. Of this £41,570 
was generated income where we had provided services in-house and were 
able to charge for these from the ASF. 
 
Looking to the future, Members requested to know, what were the possible 
major challenges in the next 12 months. 
 
The Interim Head of Service said staff wellbeing was always a challenge, but 
good mechanisms for supporting staff had now been established. It was 
reported that the court process was working well, there were no significant 
delays in considering adoption order applications, however, there were still 
some delays in court processes in relation to adoption plans being agreed for 
children with lengthy assessments of parents and extended family members 
at times. On the issue of Adoption Plans, it was suggested that there was 
likely to be an increase in children with Adoption Plans coming forward in the 
next 6 months. 
 
The Chair thanked the Interim Head of Service for her report commenting that 
it was informative and positive. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  To receive the half year report for One Adoption West Yorkshire 
(OAWY), as set out in appendix A of the submitted report 

 
(ii)  To note the progress and outcomes of the agency 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2022 

 

(iii)  To accept the assurances provided by the Interim Head of Service 
that the agency is achieving good outcomes for children/service 
users 

 
(iv)  To support the progression of these arrangements 

 
20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 2nd 
August 2022 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


